Rule 2 33

The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of

Form 2 17B

2.17B

administrator's proposails

Name of Company

New Hope Health & Home Care Services Limited

Company number

05134915

In the High Court of Justice
Chancery Division
Birmingham Distnct Registry

[full name of court]

Court case number

8183 of 2012

(a) Insertfullname(s) We Alan Clifton and Michaela Heeley of Axiom Recovery LLP, Suite 2 — 1* Floor,

and address(es) of Turnpike Gate House, Brmingham Road, Alcester B49 5JG

administrator(s)

attach a copy of *our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

" Delete as applicable

{b)Insertdate | () 1 June 2012

oot Ol (O

Alan Clifton — Joint Administrator

Dated 1 June 2012

Contact Details.

Axiom Recovery LLP

You do not have to gve any contact information | g, ts 3 _4* Flgor, Turnpike Gate House, Birmingham Road, Alcester

in the box opposite but W you do i will help
Companies House to conlact you if there 15 a | B49 5JG

| 1ol 01789 766406

query on the form The contact information that
you gwe will be visible to searchers of the public
record DX Number

DX Exchange

SATURDAY

When you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at

Companies House receipt date Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Card:ff

i

02/06/2012 #175
COMPANIES HOUSE




NEW HOPE HEALTH & HOME CARE SERVICES LIMITED
{IN ADMINISTRATION)
Registered Number. 05134915
Court Ref: 8183 of 2012
High Court of Justice
Chancery Division
Birmingham District Registry

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals




New Hope Health & Home Care Services Limited - In Administration

CONTENTS

1

Introduction

2 Statutory Information

3 Historical Background and Events Leading Up To Administration

4 Recent Trading Results and Current Financial Position

5 Events Following the Joint Administrators’ Appointment

6 Achieving the Purpose of Administration

7 Joint Administrators’ Proposals and Exit Route

8 Extension of Administration

] Pre-Administration Costs

10 Joint Administrators’ Remuneration and Disbursements

11 Anticipated Qutcome and Release of Joint Admuinistrators from Liability

42 Voting Procedure and Conclusion

APPENDICES

A Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals

B Estimated Statement of Affars as at 18 April 2012, accompanying Notes and List of Creditors

c Summary of the Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments from 18 Apnl 2012 to 1 June
2012

D Information n relation to the pre-packaged sale of the business and assets in accordance
with the provisions of Statement of Insclvency Practice 16

E Summary of Joint Administrators' Pre Appointment Time Costs

F Summary of Joint Administrators’ Time Costs from 18 Apnl 2012

G Axiom Recovery LLP Charge Out Rates and Policy regarding Staff Allocation, Support Staff,
the use of Subcontractors and the Recharge of Disbursements

H Form 2 20B - Notice of a Meeting of Creditors by Correspondence

] Form 2 25B - Notice of Conduct of Business by Correspondence

J Statement of Claim Form

Joint Admimistrators’ Report and Proposals




New Hope Health & Home Care Services Limited - In Admunistration

TO:

11

12

13

14

21

22

23

24

26

THE REGISTRAR OF COMPANIES
ALL CREDITORS
ALL SHAREHOLDERS

INTRODUCTION

I refer to the appomntment of Michaela Heeley and | as Joint Administrators (“the Jont
Admimistrators”) of New Hope Health & Home Care Services Limited (“the Company”) on 18
Apnt 2012 and now write to present our proposals (‘the Proposals™) (Appendix A) for the
Company pursuant to the Insolvency Act 1986 (“the Act")

| do not propose to convene a meeting of crediters in this instance It 1s the Administrators’
intention to seek approval to the Proposals and certain resolutions by correspondence, as
provided for by Paragraph 58 of Schedule B1 to the Act notice of which 1s at Appendix H
Form 2 25B 1s attached at Appendix | for this purpose This form should be completed and
returned to this office by no later than 12 00 hours on 21 June 2012 with a completed
statement of claim form (attached at Appendix J) or your vote will be disregarded, as will any
forms returned after the closing date

The outcome of the voting will be reported to creditors shortly after 21 June 2012

Creditors whose debts amount to at least 10% of the totai debts of the Company, may request
a meeting Any requests for an imtial creditors’ meeting must be made in writing to this office
using Form 2 21B (avallable on request) by 15 June 2012 Security for the costs of holding
the meeting must also be provided

STATUTORY INFORMATION

The Administration proceedings are under the junsdiction of the Birmingham District Registry
under Court reference 8183 of 2012

The Company's registered offce was changed from 126 Brook Road
Oldbury West Midlands B68 8AE to Axiom Recovery LLP, Surte 2 -1® Floor, Turnpike Gate
House, Birmingham Road, Alcester, B49 5JG on 27 Apnl 2012 The registered number 15
05134915

The Company operated from premises at the following addresses

s 128 Brook Road, Oldhury, West Midlands, B68 BAE
e 128 Brook Road, Oldbury, West Midlands, B68 8AE
5" Floor Office Suite 11b Aldershot Business Centre Victoria House Aldershot
GU11 1EJ
e« Sutte SE15 101 Lockhurst Lane Coleshill Coventry CV6 5FS

The Company's directors are

Name Role Date Appointed
Patrick Cheza Director 21 May 2004
Cynthia Ropafadzo Cheza Director 28 Apnl 2010

The Company's authorised share capital 1s 1,000 Ordinary £1 Shares The issued share capital
compnises 10 Ordinary £1 shares, the shares being owned as follows

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals




New Hope Health & Home Care Services Limited - In Administration

27

28

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

3

Name Class of Share No. of Shares % of Total
Owned

Patrick Cheza Ordinary £1 Shares 7 70
Cynthia Ropafadzo Cheza Ordinary £1 Shares 3 30
10 100%

According to the information registered at Companies House, the Company has granted no
charges

The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000 apphes to this Administration The

proceedings are proceedings as defined by Article 3 of the Regulation The Company 1s based
in the United Kingdom

HISTORICAL BACKGROUND AND EVENTS LEADING UP TO ADMINISTRATION

The Company commenced trading on 1 June 2006 and traded as a specialist domiciliary care
provider to service users In the community and also operated a care home The Company
traded from four premises and employed 79 staff at the date 1t went into Administration

The Company traded well and ts net profit increased each year In 2011 the business started
to expand and opened new coffices in Coventry, London, Kidderminster and Staffordshire
Highly paid management staff were appointed to run these sites

The changes were not planned for properly and insufiicient income was generated to cover
the overheads and operation costs This had a negative impact on cash flow and resulted in
the Company being unable to meet its financial obligations including payments due to H M
Revenue & Customs ("BMRC")

in February 2012, the Company attempted to reduce its overheads by downsizing the
management structure This resuited in the closure of the Staffordshire and Kidderminster
offices and the resignation of some members of management

The changes made were not sufficient to improve cash flow and HMRC began to place
pressure on the Company to satisfy the outstanding liability and threatened to commence
proceedings agamnst the Company

The director sought the advice of Axiom Recovery LLP and from the information given, it was
evident that the Company was insolvent on a cash flow basts, pursuant to s123 of the
Insolvency Act 1986, as it was unable to pay Iits debts as and when they feli due The director
was advised that immediate steps should be taken to place the Company into adrministration

An initial Notice of Intention to Appoint an Administrator was filed 1n court on 16 March 2012
The directors falled to take the appropnate steps to appoint and Admimistrator within 10
business days of this being filed and a further Notice of Intention to Appoint an Administrator
was filed n court on 3 April 2012 Notice of the Appointment of an Administrator was
subsequently filed in court on 18 April 2012 and the Joint Administrators were appointed

Jont Administrators” Report and Proposals




New Hope Health & Home Care Services Limited - In Administration

4

41

42

43

44

RECENT TRADING RESULTS AND CURRENT FINANCIAL POSITION

The balance sheets as at 31 May 2010 and 31 May 2009 are detailed below

Signed Signed
31 May 31 May
2010 2009
£ £
Fixed Assets
Tangible Assets 50,002 3,563
Current Assets
Debtors 253,577 45,702
Cash at bank and in hand 18,883 18,283
272,480 63,985
Creditors Amounts Falling due within one 266,196 22,327
year
Net Current Assets 6,263 41,658
Total Assets less Current Liabilities 56,265 45,221
Reserves
Called up share capital 999 10
Profit and Loss account 55,266 44,222
Shareholders’ Funds 56,265 45,221

Statement of Affairs

The directors are required to lodge a statement of affarrs as at 18 Apnl 2012 which has to be
filed with the Registrar of Companies The statement of affars has been receved but Is
Incomplete An estimate of the financial position as at the date of the Joint Administrators’
appointment 15 enclosed at Appendix B, together with a list of creditors including their names,
addresses and details of their debts, including any secunty held

Please note that no provision has been made for costs and expenses of realisation, costs of
the Administration and any corporation tax which may be payable

Secured Creditor

There are no secured creditors of the Company

Preferential Claims

The only categories of clams which have preferential status are those of employees In

respect of wages and accrued holiday pay There are no preferential creditors of the
Company

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposais




New Hope Health & Home Care Services Limited - In Administration

45

46

47

51

Prescribed Part

As the Company has no unsatisfied post-Enterprise Act charges, there will be no requirement
to set aside a prescrnbed part In this case

Unsecured Claims

All unsecured nen-preferential claims will be subject to agreement by in due course At the
date of the Joint Administrators’ appomtment it 1s estimated that unsecured creditors’ clams
total approximately £276,566

Receipts and Payments

A receipts and payments account for the penod of Administration to date 1s enclosed at
Appendix C

EVENTS FOLLOWING THE ADMINISTRATORS’ APPOINTMENT

Sale of Business

Prior to and upon appointment, the Joint Administrators investigated the possibility of
concluding a sale of what remained of the business and assets as It was considered that a
sale of all or part of the business as a going concern would allow the following

= Enhanced asset values,

=  The potential of customer continuity and resultant improved debtor collections,
=  Minimise preferential creditor claims,

=  Mithigate any finance creditor shortfall

The business and assets of the Company were valued by MGR Appraisals (“MGR"),
independent valuers of Birmingham

An offer of £32,242 72 was receved from New Hope Specialist Care Limited {“the Purchaser”)
and on the advice of MGR the offer was accepted The sale completed on 4 Apnl 2012
however the effective date of transfer was 27 February 2012

The consideration for the sale was allocated as follows

Asset £
Books & Records & Company Records 100
Office Furmiture & Equipment 2,00000
Vehicles 2,00000
Customer Contracts & Work In Progress &

Goodwill 12,999 00
Debtors 15,242 72
Total £32,24272

Joint Admimistrators' Report and Proposals




New Hope Health & Home Care Services Limited - In Administration

52

53

61

62

63

The consideration for the sale of the business and assets I1s £32,242 72 The sum of £3,000
was paid on completion The balance of £29,242 72 I1s to be paid by way of five equal monthly
instalments of £4,873 80 and one final payment of £4,873 72 in month six The first instalment
1Is due one calendar month afier the completon date A personal guarantee has been
obtained in the event that the Purchaser defaults on the payments

The Purchaser 1s a connected company Patrick Cheza is a director and shareholder of the
Company and 1s also a director of the Purchaser

The Purchaser was advised to take its own independent legal advice with regard to the sale

Attached at Appendix D I1s my disclosure statement in accordance with Statement of
Insolvency Practice 16 (*SIP 16")

Overdrawn Director’s Loan Account

The accounts for the period ending 31 May 2010 show that there 1s an overdrawn director’s
loan account of £209,035 The Joint Administraters are in the process of establishing the total
amount cutstanding and have requested that the director take the necessary steps so that
the loan can be repaid within the next few months

Professional Advisors Used

On this assignment the Joint Administrators have used the professional advisors hsted below

Name of Professional Service Provided Basis of Fees
Advisor

The Wilkes Partnership Legal advice Time costs
MGR Appraisals Valuers Time costs

ACHIEVING THE PURPOSE OF ADMINISTRATION

The Joint Administrators must perform their functions with the purpose of achieving one of
the following objectives

(a) rescuing the Company as a going concern, or (if this cannot be achieved),

(b) achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely
if the Company were wound up (without first being in administration), or (if (a) and (b)
cannot be achieved),

{c) realising property in order to make a distnbutton to one or more secured or
preferential creditors

The first objective 1s not capable of being achieved as the business and assets of the
Company have been sold and therefore the Company cannot be rescued as a going concen

The Joint Administrators are seeking to achieve the second objective of achieving a better
result for the Company’'s creditors as a whole than would be lkely If the Company were
wound up without first being in administration It1s believed that once all of the assets of the
Company have been realised, there will be sufficient funds to repay all creditors in full In the
event all creditors are repaid in full the Jont Admwnistrators will give notice under paragraph
80 of Schedule B1 to the Act that the purpose of the Administration has been achieved The
Joint Administrators’ appointment will cease to have effect when this notice 15 filed with the
Registrar and the Court

Joint Admunistrators’ Report and Proposals




New Hope Health & Home Care Services Limited - In Administration

64

71

72

81

82

83

91

92

83

The Administration has been, and will continue to be, financed by monies received from asset
reahsations

JOINT ADMNISTRATORS' PROPOSALS AND EXIT ROUTE

The Joint Administrators’ Proposals for achieving the objective of Administration are attached
at Appendix A

The Joint Administrators have considered the various options available to the Company
Based on information currently available, the Joint Administrators consider that realisations
will be sufficient to enable all creditors to be repaid in full In this situation, upon completion of
the Admunistration, the Joint Admunustrators will make an application to court to pay a dividend
to unsecured creditors in the Administration The Joint Administrators will then give notice
under paragraph 80 to Schedule B1 of the Act that the purpose of the Administration has
been achieved The Joint Administrators’ appointment will cease to have effect when this
notice 1s filed with the Registrar and the Court

In the event that there are insufficient funds to pay the Company's creditors in full, the
Company will be move to creditors’ voluntary liquidation to enable a dividend to be paild The
Proposals provide for the appointment of myself and Michaela Heeley as Joint Liquidators
Creditors may nominate a different person to be Liquidator provided that the nomination 1s
made after receipt of the Proposals and before they are approved

EXTENSION OF ADMINISTRATION

The appointment of an administrator ordinanly ceases to have effect at the end of the penod
of one year from the date of their appointment

In certain circumstances it may be necessary to extend the Joint Administrators’ term of
office In the circumstances of this case, this may be done for a specified period not
exceeding six months with the consent of

+ each secured creditor of the Company, and

» unsecured creditors whose debts amount to mere than 50% of the Company’s unsecured
debts, disregarding debts of any creditor whe does not respond to an invitation to give or
withhold consent

Creditors will be contacted 1n due course should an extension be required
PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS
Pre-administration costs are defined as

« Fees charged, and
= Expenses incurred

by the Joint Administrators, or another perscn qualified to act as an insolvency practitioner
before the Company entered Administration {but with a view to its doing so) “Unpaid pre-
admimistration costs” are pre-administration costs which had not been pad when the
company entered Administration

Axiom Recovery LLP incurred fees based on time spent dealing with formalities of
appointment and negotiating the sale of the Company's assets A summary of the
costs incurred pricr to the Joint Administrators’ appointment 1s enclosed at Appendix E

Pre-appointment fees charged and expenses incurred by the Joint Admirnistrators in the
period prior to his appointment are summarnsed below

Joint Adrmsrustrators’ Report and Proposals




New Hope Health & Home Care Services Limited - In Admimistration

Charged by Services provided amount Amount | Who Amount

Total

charged paid payments unpaid
£ £ made by £

LLP

Axiom Recovery | Pre-appointment 4,806 00 Nil N/a 4,806 00

formalities

94

10

101

102

103

104

1056

11

The payment of unpaid pre-administration costs (set out above) as an expense of the
Administration 1S subject to the approval of the appropniate class of creditors, separately to
the approval of the Joint Administrators’ Proposals In this case, the Joint Administrators are
required to seek the approval of the unsecured creditors to this resolution

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS

Included within the resolutions to be considered on 21 June 2012 s a resolution which asks

the general body of creditors to determine the basis upon which the remuneration of the Joint
Administrators 1s fixed

The remuneration of the Joint Administrators may be fixed either as a percentage of the value
of the property with which they have to deal, as a set amount or by reference to the time
spent In this case Joint Administrators are requesting creditors to agree to the latter

Enclosed at Appendix F 1s a summary of the Joint Administrators’ time costs to date The
summary shows that time costs of £12,975 00 have been incurred which represenis 54 40
hours at a rate of £238 51 per hour Further details of my firm's charge-out rates and policy
regarding the recharge of disbursements, staff allocation, support staff and the use of
subcentractors are attached at Appendix G Further guidance may be found in "A Creditors’
Gude to Joint Administrators’ Fees” which Is avaitable upen request

Specific expenditure relating to the admenistration of a particular case 1s recoverable without
approval and 1s referred to as a “category 1 disbursement” Category 1 disbursements will
generally comprise items such as case advertising and travel costs Also included will be
services specific to the case where these cannot practically be provided internally such as
printing, room hire and storage of company records

Attached at Appendix G s further information In relation to our charge out rates by staff
grade

ANTICIPATED OUTCOME AND RELEASE OF JOINT ADMINISTRATORS FROM
LIABILITY

It 1s anticipated that all creditors of the Company will be repaid in full in this instance although
this 1s dependant upon the consideration being received in accordance with the terms lad out
In the asset sale agreement and the discharge of the costs associated with the
Administration

As soon as all outstanding matters in the Administraton have been attended to it is
anticipated that the Joint Admirustrators wili file a notice with the Registrar of Compantes in
order that the appointment of Joint Administrators will automatically cease

It 1s for the creditors to fix the date upon which the Joint Administrators are discharged from
tability in respect of any action of theirs dunng the Administration and Form 2 25B at
Appendix | contains a resolution that they be discharged from lhability immediately upon their
appointment ceasing to have effect

Joint Administrators' Report and Proposals




New Hope Health & Home Care Services Limited - In Administration

12 VOTING PROCEDURE AND CONCLUSION
121 Itis important that you give careful attention to this report and its Appendices

122  As | am seeking approval to the Joint Administrators’ proposals and certain resolutions by
correspondence, In order for your vote to count you should complete and return Form 2 258
(attached at Appendix I) by the deadline of 21 June 2012 or your vote will be disregarded, as
will any forms returned after the closing date All forms should be accompanied by a
statement of claim A claim form has been attached at Appendix J for your use

123  Creditors will be notified of the outcome of voting In due course

Should you have any quenes or require any further clarfication please contact Nicky Blackman at our
office, in writing Electronic communications should alsc include a full postal address

For and on behalf of
New Hope Health & Home Care Services Limited

Dl

Alan Clifton
Joint Admimstrator

The affaws, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Joint Admimistrators, who act as agents of the
Company without personal hability

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals




New Hope Health & Home Care Services Limited - In Administration

APPENDIX A
JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS

tt1s proposed that

1

The Joint Adminmistrators continue to manage the business, affairs and property of the
Company In such a manner as they consider expedient with a view to achieving the
statutory purposes of the Administration

In the event that there are sufficient realisations to repay all creditors in full the Jont
Administrators make an application to court under paragraph 65 of Schedule B1 to the Act
to make a distnbution to unsecured creditors in the Administration

If appropriate the Joint Administrators file a notice under paragraph 80 of Schedule B1 to
the Act and their appointment wili cease when the notice 1s filed with the Registrar and the
Court

if appropnate, the Joint Administrators file a notice with the Registrar of Companies in
order that the Administration will cease and the Company will move automatically into
Creditors Voluntary Liquidation It 1s further proposed that Alan Clfton and Michaela
Heeley be appointed Jaint Liguidators of the Company and that where Joint Liquidators are
propesed any act required or authorised to be done by the Joint Liguidators may be
exercised by both or either of them NB Creditors may nominate a different person as the
proposed Liquidator, provided that the nomination 1s made after receipt of these proposals
and before the proposals are approved

In the event that there are no monies remaining to be distributed to creditors and as soon
as all matters relating to the Admimistration have been completed, the Joint Administrators
file a Notice with the Registrar of Companies that the Company should be dissoived

The Joint Administrators investigate and If appropnate, pursue any clams that they or the
Company may have against any directors or former directors, other third parties, officers or
former officers, advisers or former advisers of the Company

The Company may be placed into compulsory iquidation tn circumstances where assets
are still to be realised or investigatons concluded yet there will be no return to unsecured
creditors In these circumstances 1t 1s further proposed that Alan Chfton and Michaela
Heeley be appomnted Joint Liquidators of the Company and that where Joint Liquidators are
proposed any act required or authorised to be done by the Joint Liguidators may be
exercised by both or either of them

The Joint Administrators shall do all such other things and generally exercise ail of their
powers as contained in Schedule 1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, as they considers desirable
or expedient to achieve the statutory purpose of the Administration

The Joint Administrators' intend to realise the assets of the Cempany and then make an
application under paragraph 65 of Schedule B1 to the Act to enable a distnbution to be
made to unsecured creditors in the Administration and for all creditors to be repaid in full

Jont Administrators’ Report and Proposals




New Hope Health & Home Care Services Limited - In Administration

APPENDIX B
ESTIMATED STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS AS AT 18 APRIL 2012
In
Administration
Assets not specifically pledged Notes (E)
Overdrawn Director's Loan Account 1 209035
Books & Records of the Company 2 1
Office Furniture & Equipment 2 2,000 00
Vehicles 2 2,000 00
Customer Contracts, Work in
Progress and Goodwill 12,999 00
Debts 15,242 72
Cash at Bank 2,622 38
Total Assets 243,900 10
Preferential Creditors 4 Nl
Net property available for prescribed part 243,900 10
Total prescribed part fund available 5 Nil
Available for floating charge creditor 243,900 10
Floating Charge Holder 6 Nil
Surplus as regards floating charge holder 243,900 10
Add back prescribed part Nil
Available for unsecured creditors 243,900 10
Unsecured creditors
Trade & Expense Creditors (29,005 07)
H M Revenue & Customs - PAYE & NIC & CT 8 (100,000)

Total value of unsecured claims

Estimated deficiency as regards unsecured creditors

(129,005 07)

114,895 03

Jont Adrministrators' Report and Proposals




New Hope Health & Home Care Services Limited - In Administration

APPENDIX B (continued)

NOTES TO THE ESTIMATED STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS / ESTIMATED FINANCIAL POSITION

No provision has been made for the costs and expenses of the admnustratton

1. The accounts for the period ending 31 May 2010 so an overdrawn director's loan account in
the sum of £209,035 The Joint Administrators are in the process of establishing the total
amount outstanding and the director has been asked to take the steps required to allow the
loan to be repaid

2, The assets of the Company have been sold to New Hope Specialist Care Limited for
£32,242 72 Full details of the sale can be found at paragraph 5 1 of my Proposals

3 The sum of £2,622 38 has been received from the Company’s former bank account
4. There are no preferential creditors of the Company
5. As there are no amounts outstanding to secured creditors there is no requirement to set aside

a prescribed part in this case
There are no floating charge creditors

The figures for the trade and expense creditors have been provided by the director and are
not agreed amounts

8. H M Revenue & Customs have submitted a claim for £104,348 90 in respect of PAYE and
National insurance Contributions and a claim for £142,612 48 in respect of Corporaticn Tax
The director believes that the total debt due to H M Revenue & Customs 1s approximately
£100,000 The outstanding returns are currently being prepared and will be submitted to H M
Revenue & Customs shortly

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals



T 010Z 13A 708 Sdl

Z 40| abed

ainteubig
9¢ 662'L S9O6 |37 19)sadiaT ‘8666 X08 Od BuijA 00AD
GB 861 r6 157 'spaa 'aAu( youlg Juiod aidwat § N Juswsabeuepy f98S MN oond
8¢ 584 472 0157 'spea 'anuaay Xessng ‘asnoH obipy IDHS L0SD
9/ 60t 472 01S7 'spaan ‘anuaAy xassng ‘asnoH abipuj 124S 00So
00 Lv¥ HOB BAQ 'aBpuqinols ‘@47 ‘aauq asudialug ‘aiua) ssauisng 847 ‘Z| yun uo93)0.1d 2414 UOUON 00N2D
00 $8 499 1730 ‘Aqisq Mivd SSBUISNG LIBAMA 'ABAA JOINUEIS "UNOD WIBAAA 29 Hun ayazzes) spue|piy QoD
FAA RN TA N1/ GYM ‘aIysays ‘LoIBULLIBAN WiBd SSBUiSng luiwes) ‘pieas|nog edoing g6e swiaisAg Bupepy yui 0012
Zv 896’1 HH6 0LHY ‘xassng ‘Aepmeld 'peoy YoIMEes) 69 P dnoID) PUBABABY ooMD
00 82¢ ZZY3S 989 ‘loisug 'peoy puowyon; gil Buiysiand 1ur LOro
00 005t 9L 0LAD ‘SHIEAA 'UDIBBUNN [BAA JBAIS Gt ‘9]0 3Inr Buesy rr 00ro
0c a9l Qo6 £zg 'weyburuig 'uojbuipia ‘aue Joowasoon 0gi LOND910.d ait4 Juepuadapu) #0120
8 £15'L XY6 OLNS ‘Angsawieyy 19a1s piojxO ‘asnoH Big syl sisijenads 0S| £01D

3SP ¢LNgG x8ssng

00 000'001 1S9M 'DNIHLHOM ‘peoy uojBuiueg ‘asH ebpug uoiBuling uawpedaq Aouanosul LO/DINAAV - SWoisn3 g enusasy WH <010
000 UX SAQ "SPUEIPIIN 1S9 ‘IIiH Aspa1g ‘Juosd Jsjep ‘asnoH aBpug JAVYd - slojsny g snusrsy W H €0HD
000 SEE LLS ‘@JIYSPIOYEIS el -u0-840)S ‘AsjueH 12248 |[BH PIO 'asnoH uingxoelg swolsn) g snuansy W H ¢O0HD
0L Zee NAL 10 'soue] ‘weypiQ ‘PeCY HOMpo|D weypio Jo shaniey LOHD
oo WY 727 100d53AIN Nooa sudany '10o]4 pig ‘suonesad) Aouanosuj 1WA - SWOISND g anuaaay WH 00HD
00 0v8'l YyP OLY1 ‘lEMUIOD ‘YInupay ‘aauq Aeaeq Uol ‘@SNoH UOISIA p1] selddng uBWaAO|S L09D
08 000'L M8 6LdH ‘s¥ong ‘Angse)Ay '9s0|D) UOJBBWS Yied SSauIsng SadyspIy paji sauen 009D
08 gve r31 110D ‘siueH ‘J0Usaply 'PEOY BUOISIA ‘BSNOH BUOIJIA 1| wopaal4 004D
80 L9¢ MSE 694 Mled sseuisng peoy palpul ‘@snoH Asieq suonediunwwon Asieqg 10ao
12 858 HSE 6899 Wed ssauisng peoy pespur 'asnoH Asieq suonEIIUNWWCD ASIEQ 00an
61 98l NH6 1130 ‘uoibuiieq ‘aug jeusnpu| sjepissed ‘gLz X0 Od p1 Buioinosay ende) LODD
000 XAl 863N 'INAL-NOdN-I1LSYIMIN ‘ucluaqbuo ‘uoioag Aouaajosuy fouaby suonnquyuod 0020
08 ¥CL NAp 268 ‘Y2UPPaY 1SaM Usa19) younyg 'Aerqr pio 8yl eIpajy JueAlng <0499
00 00¢ dae z1g 'weybuung ‘anuan ssauisng ajeo ybiy 19211Q 09) 04 spulig 10892
08 ¢zl NSt L£9 ‘weybuiuig ‘uowwo uoyel) ‘arcic) mopeawbuo 8z Bunse) |vd weybuung 00899
16 9LL'Y VA8 61LMS ‘UCP3IGUIM JIBH UMOL PIO @Yl pajwr aabody LOVD
0t 6£9 (eusbula 'ang AN ‘peoy Buudg sBuudg |abuy govoD
3 SS2IppY aweN Aoy

s10}ipain Auedwo) - g

pajiWiT] SB21AIaG 9187 SWOH g YiesH adoH maN

d171 A18A009y woixy




i - 0102 J2A10S SdI Z jo g 9bed

aineubis
20 S00'6Z)
Bunjeio] saujul Lg
m w mm wm SH8 199 ‘SAIOM 'BaaoBswolg aAlQ uoung gl SouR33 geM QOMD
HAD €11 ‘Aaung 'eBpugAaps '09Z Xxeg O d 0/D BUOJEPOA HOAD
3
SSaIpPY awep Koy

si0}ipain Auedwon - g
pajiWi] S321AI9S 91D dWOH ¢ Yjjeaq adoH maN
d17 AMaaoday woixy




New Hope Health & Home Care Services Limited - In Administration

APPENDIX C

SUMMARY COF JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS FROM

18 APRIL 2012 TO 1 JUNE 2012

Statement
of Affairs
£
RECEIPTS
Books & Records of the Company 100
Qffice Furniture & Equipment 2,000 00
Vehicles 2,000 00
Customer Contracts & Work in Progress & 12,999 00
Goodwill
Debts 15,242 72
Cash at Bank 2,622 38
PAYMENTS

BALANCE IN HAND - FUNDS HELD BY
SOLICITOR

Received
to date
£

Nil
Nil
Nil
Nl

Nil

2,622 38

2,622 38

Nl

Nil

3,000

Joint Adrministrators’ Report and Proposals




New Hope Health & Home Care Services Limited - In Administration

APPENDIX D

INFORMATION IN RELATION TO THE PRE-PACKAGED SALE
OF THE BUSINESS AND ASSETS IN ACCORDANCE WITH
THE PROVISIONS OF STATEMENT OF INSOLVENCY PRACTICE 16

Below 1s information 1n relation to the pre-packaged sale of the Company's business and assets which
the Joint Administrators are required to disclose In accordance with the requirements of Statement of
Insolvency Practice 16

in this case, It was considered that a pre-packaged sale was necessary In order to maximise asset
realisations and to ensure the continuity of the business thereby, protecting debtor realisations, which
should result in a better outcome for the Company's creditors

Background

The Company commenced trading on 1 June 2006 and traded as a speciabst domicihary care
provider to service users in the community and also operated a care home The Company traded from
four premises and employed 79 staff at the date it went into Administration

The Company traded well and its net profit increased each year In 2011 the business started to
expand and opened new offices in Coventry, London, Kidderminster and Staffordshire Highly pad
management staff were appointed to run these sites

The changes were not planned for properly and insufficient income was generated to cover the
overheads and operation costs This had a negative impact on cash flow and resulted in the Company
being unable to meet its financial obligatiens including payments due to H M Revenue & Customs
{"HMRC")

In February 2012, the Company attempted to reduce its overheads by downsizing the management
structure Thrs resulted In the closure of the Staffordshire and Kidderminster offices and the
resignation of some members of management

The changes made were not sufficient to improve cash flow and HMRC began to place pressure on
the Company to satisfy the outstanding hability and threatened to commence proceedings aganst the
Company

Source of Joint Administrators’ initial introduction
The Joint Administrators were introduced to the Company by an employee of Axiom Recovery LLP

The director of the Company met with Jonathan Smith of Axiom Recovery LLP on 13 March 2012
From the informatiton given by the director at that meeting, it was evident that the Company was
nsolvent on a cash flow basis, pursuant to 5123 of the Insolvency Act 1986, as it was unable to pay
its debts as and when they fell due The director was advised that immediate steps should be taken
tc place the Company into administration

Extent of Joint Administrators’ involvement prior to appointment

The Joint Administrators have had no pnor involvement with the Company or its director prior to therr
mittal introduction on 13 March 2012

After this date, MGR Appraisals ("MGR"), independent valuers were instructed to undertake a
valuation of the business and its assets

The Joint Administrators do not believe that there 1s any significant personal or professional
relatonship between the Company or its director and the Joint Administrators or Axiom Recovery
LLP and confirm that the appropriate conflict review has been carned out

Joint Admenistrators' Report and Proposals




New Hope Health & Home Care Services Limited - In Administration

Marketing activities conducted by Company and / or the Joint Admnistrators
It 1s understood that the director did not market the business for sale

The Joint Administrators considered it to be nappropriate to openly market the business for the
following reasons

1 It became apparent that no funding was available to trade the Company in Administration to
allow for marketing to take place

2 If the business and assets were marketed there would have been a high nisk of the value In
the assets depreciating, particularly In respect of goodwill A pre-pack has therefore
preserved the value of the assets

Valuations obtained
The Joint Administrators are satisfied that a sale of the Company's assets on a pre-packaged basis

will result In the best outcome for creditors in the circumstances The following table demonstrates
the comparative ouicome

In Situ_(£) Ex Sttu (£) Anticipated
realisations (£)

Office Furniture &

Equipment 4000 2,000 2,000
Vehicles (Owned) 2,800 2,000 2,000
Goodwill & IPR 10,000 to 30,000 Nil 12,999

In addition, the Company had an outstanding debtor ledger of £38,106 80 of which £15,242 72 15
recoverable in the Administration The Administrator sought legal advice on the possibility of counter
claims If the Company ceased to trade and did not fulfil its contract with the health authonties They
were advised that possible counter clamms would reduce the likely recoveries from the debtor ledger
down considerable and the offer received was acceptable in the circumstances

The business and tangible assets of the Company were valued by independent agents MGR An
offer of £32,242 72 for the business and assets of the Company was recerved and on the advice of
MGR the offer was accepted

Alternative courses of action considered by the proposed Joint Administrators

. Administrative Recewership

There are no secured creditors of the Company who could appoint an administrative receiver
. Liguidation

HMRC were threatening to 1ssue a winding up petition against the Company Had HMRC issued the
winding up petition, the director could have allowed the Company to go into compulsory hquidation
or alternatively the director could have taken steps to place the Company into voluntary hquidation
These options would have resulted in the termination of employment contracts and would have been
detnmental to the preservation of any goodwill Liquidation would also have had an impact on the
recoverabiity of the Company’s book debt ledger Additionally, as the Company provided care to
vulnerable people, Liqguidation would have resulted in the iImmediate cessation of this care

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals




New Hope Health & Home Care Services Limited - In Administration

. Company Voluntary Arrangement ("CVA")

In order for a CVA to be viable, the Company would have required an injection of funds and the
support of its creditors Due to creditor pressure there was insufficient ime to source this funding
and consequently a CVA was not feasible

. Administration

Administration has prevenied creditor enforcement action enabling a better realisation of assetls
including debtors, office furniture and equipment and goodwill The Company’s habilities have also
been mitigated as a going concern sale has preserved the employment contracts of the 79
employees

Why it was not approprnate to trade the business and offer it for sale as a going concern
during the Admnistration

It was considered that trading following the appointment of the Joint Administrators would not have
been profitable, particularly after the Joint Administrators' fees and other costs had been considered
It was likely that trading would have reduced the net realisations avaiable tc creditors

In addition it was likely that funding to enable trading to continue would only have been given on the
provision of personal guarantees by the Jont Administraters In the circumstances, this was
considered to be an unacceptable nsk

Requests made to potential funders to fund working capital requirements

In hght of the above, no requests for funding were made to finance trading the Company n
Administration

Efforts made to consult with major creditors

No creditors were consulted regarding the pre-packaged sale

Identity of the Proposed Purchaser and the date of the transaction

The purchaser of the business 1s New Hope Specialist Care Limited (“the Purchaser”) The sale
completed on 11 May 2012 with the effective date of transfer the date of the Joint Administrators
appointment

Details of the assets involved and the nature of the transaction

The Purchaser has acquired all of the owned assets of the Company The consideration of
£32,242 7215 apportioned as follows

Asset Consideration (£}
Books & Records & Company Records 100
Office Furniture & Equipment 2,000 00
Vehicles 2,000 00
Customer Contracts & Work in Progress & Goodwill 12,999 00
Debtors 15,242 72
Total 32,24272

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals




New Hope Health & Home Care Services Limited - In Administration

Consideration to be paid, terms of payment and any condition of the contract that could
matenally affect the consideration

The consideration for the sale of the business and assets 1s £32,242 72 The sum of £3,000 was paid
on completion The balance of £29,242 72 15 to be paud by way of five equal monthly instalments of
£4,873 80 and one final payment of £4,873 72 in month six The first instalment 1s due one calendar
month after the completion date A personal guarantee has been obtained in the event that the
Purchaser defaults on the payments

Names of directors {or former directors) who are involved in the management or ownership
of the purchaser, or of any other entity into which any of the assets are transferred

Patnck Cheza 1s a director and shareholder of the Company and i1s also a director of the Purchaser

Detail whether the directors had given guarantees for amounts due from the company to a
prior financier.

The director has given a personal guarantee tc The Borcugh Council of Sandwell in respect of the
lease at 128 Brook Road, Oldbury

Options, buy-back arrangements or similar conditions attached to the contract of sale
There are no contract options or buy-back arrangements in place concerning the sale of the

Company's assets to the Purchaser Additionally there are no related transactions to the sale
outlined above

Joint Adminustrators' Report and Propesals




siesodold pue Lodsy SIOJRASILILPY JIOp

S1S00 3NIL INJWLNIOddY Idd SHOLVHISININGY LNIOTM JO AYYWANS

3 XIONAddV

UOIBJISIUILIPY Uf - Pa}ILIT S30IAISG 1D 3WOH 3 Y)eaH adoH maN




00 | UOISIBA

| jo | abed

pauie}s) SJUAWISINGSI] [BIOL

000

000 pauije|D 5094 [BJOL
80 9% 00 908" 141} DE L 000 000 004 SINOH {102
oo 000 000 000 000 000 000 Buped|
ti1ee 00 £vE 060 oio 000 000 080 S1855Y JO UDNBSIESY
000 000 000 oo 000 000 000 suonebiisasu|
00 0eZ 00531 DS 0 0s0 0co s o oco SI0IpB.g
oco 000 0o 000 (i) ¢ 000 000 sieie oIyeds esed
50 €€ 00 8%E ¥ 082t 09 000 coo 0z% Buuzd § LwpY
{3) orey eI Loddng s|zuDISSajO.g
Aunoy abeiany (3) 1909 WL sinay [pio} ¥ SJURIS|SSY Jojuag IS0 Jabeuey Jauued UOIIUN HIGAA JO UOHIEINISSE]D

ZL0Z/POILL OL ZL02/10/10 Wold
Jud 2po) Jeslold

pBYLIN SITIAIS BJBD BWCH 'F Ul eaH adoH maN - LZZON

Arewuing 3509 g 8wt 6dIS - Anuz awil




New Hope Health & Home Care Services Limited - In Administration

APPENDIX F

SUMMARY OF ADMNIISTRATOR'S TIME COSTS FROM 18 APRIL 2012

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals




| jo 1 abed

- N 00 | UCISIaA

oo0 pelwje|) SIUAILRKINGS|] [RI0L

000 poune) $3a4 [B10L
[3-5:1n4 00 §16'T1 or vs ot gv 0o 4] 009 SINOH |NaL
00 005 00002 oro 000 000 000 ovo Suipesy
1852 00 PEL'E o vl 08t 000 000 054 51953y JO UOIESI[BaY
000 0oo oo 000 [ile]] 000 000 suonefnsanu)
vE LLE 00202 0gé oeg 000 000 o5t SJopEID
o oo 000 000 00 000 000 sisjieW Jyadg ase)
BY £EZ 00 #96'9 1144 021z %00 GLo [ KA Buiue|d g uwpy
(3) o1en }&15 peddng SIRUGISE0J0IY
Aunoy efivsaay (3) 1800 JwlL SINOH fe10L 7 SIUBIS|SSY Joluag Jayi0 sabeuey 1auped NBURS MOM JO UO] 19

ZL0Z/S0/L0 01 Zi02/p0/8L WoId

150d 8poD yefold

pajwI] S9DIAISS /8D BWOH B YiedH adoH maN - 1Z2Z0N

Arewwing }s0) g awi] 6dIS - Agug swil




New Hope Health & Home Care Services Limited - In Administration

AXIOM RECOVERY LLP CHARGE OUT RATES

APPENDIX G

Joint Administrators' Report and Proposals




AXIOM RECOVERY LLP HOURLY CHARGE OUT RATES

AS AT 6" DECEMBER 2011

(A)
(B)
(€)
(D)

PARTNER
MANAGER
SENIOR PROFESSIONALS

ASSISTANT AND SUPPORT STAFF

£400 - £5600 PER HOUR
£250 - £400 PER HOUR
£200 - £250 PER HOUR

£ 80-£200 PER HOUR




New Hope Health & Home Care Services Limited - In Administration

FORM 2 20B - NOTICE OF A MEETING OF CREDITORS BY CORRESPONDENCE

APPENDIX H

Jomt Admimstrators’ Report and Proposals




Rule 2 35

(a) Insert ful name(s) and
address(es) of
admunistrator(s)

{b) Insert full name and
iddress of registered office of
the company

* Delete as applicable

Form 2 20B

Notice of a meeting of creditors
Name of Company Company number
New Hope Health & Home Care Services Limited 05134915
In the Court case number
High Court of Jushice 8183 of 2012
Chancery Division
Birmingham District Registry

[full name of court)

Notice 1s hereby given by {a) Alan Clifton and Michaela Heeley of Axiom Recovery LLP, Suite 2 — 15 Floor,
Tumpike Gate House, Brmingham Road, Alcester, B49 5JG

that, under paragraph 58 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 2 48 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, the
business of an Inibal Creditors’ Meeting of (b}  New Hope Health & Home Care Services Limited cfo Suile 2 -

1st Floor, Turnpike Gate House, Birmingham Road, Alcester, B43 5JG

will be conducted by correspondence

The resolutions to be considered include resolutons specifying the bases upon which the Administrator's
remuneration and disbursements are to be calculated, requesting that unpaid pre-admuristration costs may be paid as
an expense of the Administration, and specifying the date upon which the Administrators are discharged from liability

in respect of any action of theirs as Administrators

The closing date for receipt of Forms 2 258 by the Administrator 1s 21 June 2012 The form must be accompanied by
a statement of claim, if one has not already been lodged, and sent to the Administrator’s office

Any creditor who has not recerved Form 2 25B can obtain one from the Administrator’s office

G

Alan Clifton - Joint Administrator(s)

Dated 1 June 2012

A copy of the *proposals / revised proposals 15 attached

ADM220B2 05-05 10




New Hope Heaith & Home Care Services Limited - In Administration

APPENDIX |

FORM 2.25B — NOTICE OF CONDUCT OF BUSINESS BY CORRESPONDENCE

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals




(d

Rule 2 48

{a) Insert full name(s)

{b)

and address(es) of
administrator(s)

Insert full name and
address of registered
office of the company

{c}) Insert number of

resolutions enclosed

Insert address to which
form s to be delvered

(e

Insert closing date

secretary

Form 2 258

Notice of conduct of business by correspondence

Name of Company Company number

New Hope Health & Home Care Services Limited 05134915

In the Court case humber

High Court of Justice

Chancery Division 8183 of 2012

Brrmingham Distnct Registry

{full name of court]

Notice 15 hereby given by (a} Alan Clifton and Michaela Heeley of Axtom Recovery LLP, Sute 2 - 1t Floor, Turnpike
Gate House, Birmingham Road, Alcester, B49 5JG
to the creditors of {b) New Hope Health and Home Care Services Limited, cfo Surte 2 — 1%t Floor, Turnpike Gate House,

Birmingham Road, Alcester, B49 5JG

that, pursuant to paragraph 58 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, enclosed are {c) Four
resolutions for your consideration Please indicate below whether you are n favour or against each resolution

This form must be received at (d} Axiom Recovery LLP, Suite 2 — 1st Floor, Turnptke Gate House, Brmingham Road,

Alcester, B49 5JG

by 1200 hourson (e} 3 21 June 2012 in order to be counted It must be accompanied by
details in wniting of your claim Failure to do so will lead to your vote(s) being disregarded

Resolution 1
The Administrator's Proposals are approved

1am "in Favour / Against
Resolution 2
Under Rule 2106 of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2010 and in the absence of a Creditors’ Committee, the
remuneration of the Administrator be fixed by reference to time properly spent by him and his staff in attending to matters
ansing from the Admimistration, and the Administrator be authonsed to draw remuneration as and when funds are available

on account of his bme costs I am *in Favour / Against
Resolution 3

That unpaid pre-administration costs may be paid as an expense of the Administration lam "in Favour | Agamnst
Resolution 4

That the Administrator be discharged from liability under Paragraph 98(3) of Schedule B1 fo the Insolvency Act 1986
immedrately upon their appointment ceasing to have effect

I am *in Favour | Against
If you require any further detalls or clanfication prior to returming your votes, please coniact me / us at the address above

Signed ﬂ & TO BE COMPLETED BY CREDITOR WHEN RETURNING
FORM

Alan Clifton
Joint Admimstratpr Name of creditor
Dated ! Z G: IN_. Signature of credior
i
l Capacity

{if signing on behalf of creditor, state capacity eg drector /



New Hope Health & Home Care Services Limited - In Administration

STATEMENT OF CLAIM FORM

Date of administration order- 18 April 2012

Name of creditor:

APPENDIX J

Address of creditor.

Gross amount of claim:
{1e including VAT)

Amount of VAT

Details of any document by
reference to which the debt can
be substantiated.

{eg invoices)

Particulars of how and when
debt incurred.

Particulars of any security held,
the value of the secunty and the

date it was given:

Signature of creditor or person
authorised to act on his behalf-

Name in BLOCK CAPITALS:

Position with or reiation to
creditor:

Joint Admirustrators’ Report and Proposals




